institution may grant or renew staff privileges for the physician and surgeon, psychologist, podiatrist, dentist, or nurse practitioner.

(c) Any institution described in subdivision (a) or its medical staff that violates subdivision (a) is guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be
punished by a fine of not less than two hundred dollars ($200) nor more than one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200).

(Amended by Stats. 2020, Ch. 265, Sec. 3. (AB 890) Effective January 1, 2021.)

  (a) The Medical Board of California, the California Board of Podiatric Medicine, the Osteopathic Medical Board of California,
and the Dental Board of California shall establish a system of electronic notification that is either initiated by the board or can be